Translation

adjustments and

other changes At 31 March  2013

Thermal Power 3,208 - (3) 16 3,221

Renewable Power 489 - - - 489

Transport 661 29 - 1 691

Grid 1,125 9 - 1 1,135

GOODWILL 5,483 38 (3) 18 5,536

Of which:

Gross value 5,483 38 (3) 18 5,536

Impairment - - - - -

abcd

 47/90

The value in use is mainly driven by the terminal value which is particularly sensitive to changes

in the assumptions on the discount rate after tax, the long-term growth rate and the terminal

value operating margin (corresponding to the ratio Income from Operations over Sales).

The main assumptions used to assess the recoverable amounts of goodwill are as follows:

(*) The application of pre-tax discount rates to pre-tax cash flows leads to the same valuation of Cash Generating Units.

Sensitivity of the values in use to key assumptions can be presented as follows:

As of 31 March 2014, the recoverable amounts of the four Sectors exceeded their carrying value

and the sensitivity of the values in use to key assumptions support the Group’s opinion that

goodwill is not impaired.

11.2 Intangible assets

Thermal

Power

Renewab le

Power Transport Grid

Net carrying amount of goodwill at 31 March 2014 (in € million) 2,904 532 686 1,159

Value elected as representative of the recoverable value value in use value in use value in use value in use

Number of years over which cash flow estimates are available 3 years 3 years 3 years 3 years

Extrapolation period of cash flow estimates 2 years 2 years 2 years 2 years

Long-term growth rate at 31 March  2014 2.0% 2.0% 1.5% 2.0%

Long-term growth rate at 31 March 2013 2.0% 2.0% 1.5% 2.0%

After tax discount rate at  31 March  2014 (*) 8.4% 8.6% 8.5% 8.5%

After tax discount rate at  31 March 2013 (*) 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0%

(in € million) Thermal Power Renewab le Power Transport Grid

-25 bp +25 bp -25 bp +25 bp -25 bp +25 bp -25 bp +25 bp

Operating margin (terminal value) (189) 189 (56) 56 (153) 153 (79) 79

-25 bp +25 bp -25 bp +25 bp -25 bp +25 bp -25 bp +25 bp

After tax discount rate 345 (319) 70 (65) 144 (134) 101 (93)

-10 bp +10 bp -10 bp +10 bp -10 bp +10 bp -10 bp +10 bp

Long-term growth rate (122) 125 (22) 23 (44) 45 (31) 32

(in € million) At 31 March 2013

Additions /

disposals /

amortisation

Changes in

consolidation

scope

Translation

adjustments and

other changes At 31 March  2014

Development costs 1,900 270 - 41 2,211

Acquired technology 1,422 - 7 (39) 1,390

Other intangible assets 822 44 1 (9) 858

Gross value 4,144 314 8 (7) 4,459

Development costs (724) (117) - (1) (842)

Acquired technology (842) (86) - - (928)

Other intangible assets (596) (43) - 4 (635)

Amortisation  and impairment (2,162) (246) - 3 (2,405)

Development costs 1,176 153 - 40 1,369

Acquired technology 580 (86) 7 (39) 462

Other intangible assets 226 1 1 (5) 223

NET VALUE 1,982 68 8 (4) 2,054

abcd

 48/90

Amortisation expenses of capitalised development costs include impairments of technology in the

Transport and the Renewable Power Sectors as of 31 March 2014.

Technology and licence agreements acquired through the combination with ABB ALSTOM

POWER in 1999 and 2000 and through the combination with Grid activities in 2010 represent

the bulk of the gross amount reported as acquired technology.

Note 12. Property, plant and equipment

* €(164) million of which translation adjustments for an amount of €(149)million.

(in € million) At 31 March  2012